

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Master

File Number: 39228

File ID: 39228 File Type: Resolution Status: Council New

Business

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: Economic

Development

Division

File Created Date: 07/07/2015

File Name: 10702 Amending Sale Subterranean Parcel Carroll St Final Action:

Title: Amending RES-15-00531, authorizing the execution of a Purchase and Sale Agreement with 25 West Main Parking LLC for the purchase of a subterranean

parcel of land located within the South Carroll Street right-of-way, to conform with

the requirements of Wis. Stat. Sec. 66.0919(4).

Notes: TO BE INTRODUCED FROM THE FLOOR

CC Agenda Date: 07/07/2015

Sponsors: Michael E. Verveer Effective Date:

Attachments: Enactment Number:

Author: Don Marx, Manager - Office of Real Estate Services Hearing Date:

Entered by: afreedman@cityofmadison.com Published Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:		Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1				Referred for Introduction erred for Introduction of Public Works and Plan	Commission.			
1	COMMON COUNCIL		07/07/2015					
1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS		07/08/2015					
1	PLAN COMMISS	ION	07/13/2015					

Text of Legislative File 39228

Fiscal Note

Fiscal note pending.

Title

Amending RES-15-00531, authorizing the execution of a Purchase and Sale Agreement with 25 West Main Parking LLC for the purchase of a subterranean parcel of land located within the South Carroll Street right-of-way, to conform with the requirements of Wis. Stat. Sec.

66.0919(4).

Body

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2015, the Common Council adopted RES-15-00531, Legistar File ID 38673, which resolution authorized the execution of a Purchase and Sale Agreement between the City of Madison and 25 West Main Parking LLC (the "Buyer") for the purchase of a subterranean parcel of land located within the South Carroll Street right-of-way (the "Property") for an underground parking ramp to provide parking for a commercial and residential redevelopment project (the "Project"); and,

WHEREAS, the sale of the Property is permitted by Wis. Stat. Sec. 66.0919(4), which statute requires that the Common Council make certain findings before selling such land and that certain conditions be imposed upon the Buyer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that RES-15-00531 is amended as follows:

The Common Council finds that, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 66.0919(4), the sale of the Property to 25 West Main Parking LLC for an underground parking ramp to serve the Project is in the public's interest as it will facilitate a significant commercial and residential redevelopment project, eliminate blight and address the City's parking needs. In addition, the sale of the Property will not impact the ability to use the area above the Property for the placement of City facilities, including the roadway, sidewalks, sanitary sewer, water, and stormwater facilities, as well as private utility facilities.

As a further condition of the sale, the Buyer shall agree to provide for the removal and relocation expense for any facilities in the Property devoted to a public use where relocation is necessary for the purposes of the Buyer. The Buyer shall further agree that its use of the Property shall not substantially interfere with the public purpose for which the surface of the land above the Property is used.